

New Jersey Economic Development Authority

MANDATORY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT LANGUAGE PAYMENT OF PREVAILING WAGES IN AUTHORITY PROJECTS

N.J.A.C. 19:30 SUBCHAPTER 4. PAYMENT OF PREVAILING WAGES IN AUTHORITY PROJECTS

The New Jersey Economic Development Authority *"Prevailing Wage Addendum to Construction Contract"*, which is provided by the Authority as part of its application for financial assistance and also available at http://www.njeda.com/public-information/affirmative_action/projects must be part of all construction contracts and must be signed by the project owner/applicant, prime contractor and subcontractor (all tiers), and by the owner/applicant or recipient of authority financial assistance/landlord, unless specifically exempted by N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.2.

N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.2 Payments of prevailing wages in projects receiving assistance

(a) Not less than the prevailing wage rate shall be paid to workers employed in the performance of any construction contract, including contracts for mill work fabrication, undertaken in connection with Authority financial assistance or any of its projects, those projects which it undertakes pursuant to P.L. 2002, c. 43 (N.J.S.A. 52:27BBB-1 et seq.), or undertaken to fulfill any condition of receiving Authority financial assistance, including the performance of any contract to construct, renovate, or otherwise prepare a facility for operations which are necessary for the receipt of Authority financial assistance, unless the work performed under the contract is:

1. Performed on a facility owned by a landlord of the entity receiving the assistance;

2. The landlord is a party to a construction contract(s); and

3. Less than 55 percent of the facility is leased by the entity at the time of the contract and under any agreement to subsequently lease the facility.

(b) In accordance with P.L. 2007, c. 245 (N.J.S.A. 34:1B-5.1), nothing in this subchapter shall be construed as requiring the payment of prevailing wage for construction commencing more than two years after an entity has executed with the Authority a commitment letter regarding Authority financial assistance and the first payment or other provision of the assistance is received.

N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.3 Assurances required

(a) Recipients of Authority financial assistance for construction contract shall deliver a NJEDA affirmative action completion certificate to the Authority (or designated agent for the Authority), upon completion of the contract, signed by an authorized representative of the recipient, representing and confirming that:

1. It has complied and has caused its landlord, if applicable, contractors and subcontractors to comply with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.2; or

2. It has not entered into any construction contracts subject to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.2(a) and its landlord has not entered in any contracts pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.2(a).



N.J.A.C. 19:30-4.4 Contract provisions required

- (a) All construction contracts in the amount of \$2,000 or more shall require that:
- 1. Prime contractors maintain and submit certified payrolls to the Authority; or
- 2. Contractors and subcontractors:
 - i. Permit the Authority, or its designated agent, complete access to payroll records and other records for purposes of determining compliance with the provisions of this subchapter; and
 - ii. Keep accurate records showing the name, craft or trade, and actual hourly rate of wages paid to each worker employed in connection with the performance of the contract and to preserve such records for two years from the date of payment.

In the event a construction contract has been executed between a project owner/applicant; or; a landlord <u>not exempted by N.J.A.C. 19:30-3.4</u>, and the contractor (or subcontractor) before the project owner/applicant applied to and/or received final approval, the Authority will require that any executed construction contract(s) be amended to include the NJEDA *"Prevailing Wage Addendum to Construction Contract"*, on a go-forward basis or incorporate such addendum by a side letter agreement.